Town of Windsor

Memorandum

June 11, 2013

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM: Michael Stallings, Town Manager MS

SUBJECT: Resolution Commending Harold C. Taylor

As some of you may know, Harold C. Taylor was Sheriff of Isle of Wight County for almost 10 years beginning in 1955.

He was shot in the line of duty, and due to his injuries, was confined to a wheel chair for a good portion of his life. His injuries occurred 50 years ago in May of 1963.

In honor and recognition of his service to the Town of Windsor and Isle of Wight County, I have attached a resolution that commends and thanks him for his service.

The resolution will be presented to his widow at the July 4th celebration.

Recommended Motion

Move that Council adopt the resolution entitled:

A Resolution Thanking and Commending Harold C. Taylor for His Dedication and Service to Isle of Wight County and The Town of Windsor, Virginia as Sheriff of Isle of Wight County

Resolution

A Resolution Thanking and Commending Harold C. Taylor for His Dedication and Service to Isle of Wight County and The Town of Windsor, Virginia as Sheriff of Isle of Wight County

WHEREAS, Harold C. Taylor was Sheriff of Isle of Wight County for approximately 10 years beginning in 1955; and

WHEREAS, in 1963 Sheriff Taylor was shot in the line of duty and due to injuries sustained from the gunshot became bound to a wheelchair; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Taylor, despite his injuries, continued to serve his community in many various ways; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Taylor also honorably served his country as a member of the United States Navy; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Windsor is deeply grateful for the service and dedication of Sheriff Taylor and his family, and for everything that he and his family have done for the Isle of Wight community; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Windsor, Virginia that Town Council, by this resolution, commends and thanks Harold C. Taylor for his dedication and service to Isle of Wight County, The Town of Windsor, and The United States of America.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Town Council present to Mrs. Taylor the original of this resolution as an indication of Town Council's sincere appreciation.

Adopted: _____

TESTE:

Deputy Town Clerk